Unofficial Copy G1 2003 Regular Session 3lr1323

By: Senator Stone (Chairman, Ethics and Election Law Subcommittee)

Introduced and read first time: January 31, 2003

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

## A BILL ENTITLED

4	4 % T	1 000	•
1	AN	ACT	concerning

## 2 Election Law - Facilities of Local Boards

- 3 FOR the purpose of specifying that local boards of elections shall maintain an office
- 4 and be open for business in accordance with the direction of the State Board of
- 5 Elections; requiring local boards to provide certain supplies and equipment
- 6 considered necessary by the State Board; and generally relating to the
- 7 administration of elections.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article Election Law
- 10 Section 2-202
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2003 Volume)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 15 Article Election Law
- 16 2-202.
- 17 (a) Except for the City of Baltimore, the provisions of this section do not apply
- 18 to a municipal corporation in the State in which the municipal or charter elections are
- 19 regulated by the public local laws of the State or the charter of the municipal
- 20 corporation.
- 21 (b) Each local board, in accordance with the provisions of this article and
- 22 regulations adopted by the State Board, shall:
- 23 (1) oversee the conduct of all elections held in its county and ensure that
- 24 the elections process is conducted in an open, convenient, and impartial manner;
- 25 (2) pursuant to the State Personnel and Pensions Article, or its county
- 26 merit system, whichever is applicable, appoint an election director to manage the
- 27 operations and supervise the staff of the local board;

## SENATE BILL 328

